more than 3,700 certified organic farms in Canada. Organic farms are found in every province in Canada producing
fruits, vegetables, hay, crops (i.e. wheat, oats, barley, flaxseed and lentils), animal and animal products, and herbs.
More than half of all certified farms are found in Western Canada. Organic growers typically use organic phosphorus
sources, like Wapiti rock phosphate, to provide phosphorus for crop development. (FiBL IFoam Organic World 2014).

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivities of the project NPV (C$m) and IRR (%) are summarized below in Figure 4 and Figure 5 respectively,
for parameter changes between +20% and -20%.

Figure 4: NPV (C$m) sensitivity analysis Figure 5: IRR (%) sensitivity analysis

Indicated and Inferred Resource

The combined Inferred and Indicated resource of 1.54Mt @ 21.6% P2O5 (at a 7% cut-off) has been calculated to a
depth of 30m along a strike length of 12.5km. Refer to ASX announcement “Fertoz upgrades Wapiti phosphate
resource” released 12 May 2015. The resource classification is shown below in Table 3.

Table 3: Wapiti East Resource

Depth below
surface max

(m) Category
Tonnes

(M)
P2O5
(%)

Al2O3
(%)

CaO
(%)

MgO
(%)

SiO2

(%)
Fe2O3

(%)
30 Inferred 0.73 21.3 1.9 43.6 1.3 13.7 1.2
30 Indicated 0.81 22.3 1.96 43.1 1.3 14.0 1.3
30 Total 1.54 21.6 1.9 43.4 1.3 13.8 1.3

Note: Estimated using a 7% P2O5 cut-off, Density of 2.85g/cm
3
, polygonal method

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Capital Cost Selling Price Mine cost

Process cost Freight Cost Fixed Costs

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

140%

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Capital Cost Sell Price Mine Cost

Process Cost Freight Cost Fixed Cost

7

Next steps and further opportunities

Fertoz is now progressing the final permit approvals and is conducting commercial discussions with potential offtake
partners.

There are significant growth options for the Wapiti project beyond the Scoping Study. These options are being
assessed by Fertoz concurrently with advancing the project as per this Scoping Study. As well, the Company is
advancing certain development aspects to the Feasibility Study level and will update the market as milestones in
relation to commencement of mining are reached.